incorporated herein by reference (collectively, the “Property”), and the Municipality intends to 

convey the Property to Developer pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. 

C. Developer, pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, is obligated to, 

among other things, construct a five story, one hundred twenty-six (126) unit apartment complex 

on the Property (the “Project”). 

D. Developer acknowledges that but for the MRO (as defined below) and the 

conveyance of the Property, Developer would not move forward with the Project. 

E. The Municipality believes it is appropriate to use tax increments from the District

[...]

4.1 Guarantied Value.  The parties anticipate that, upon completion, the currently 

contemplated land and improvements related to the Project will have an equalized value for 

purposes of real property assessment (“Equalized Value”) of not less than Twenty-Two Million 

Three Hundred Two Thousand Dollars ($22,302,000.00; the “Guarantied Value”) by August 31, 

2029.  As a condition to entering into this Agreement, the Municipality requires that Developer 

guaranty a minimum Equalized Value for the land and improvements related to the Project.  By 

executing this Agreement, Developer and Jacob Buswell, Brian Buswell, Matthew Buswell, Todd

[...]

Municipality agrees to issue to Developer, within ninety (90) calendar days after the 

Municipality’s receipt of the Commencement Notice, a non-interest bearing municipal revenue 

obligation (the “MRO”).  The amount paid under the MRO shall equal the lesser of: (a) Four 

Million Four Hundred Sixty Thousand and Four Hundred Dollars ($4,460,400.00), and (b) the sum 

of all payments made by the Municipality on the MRO during the life of the District but in no 

event after the Final Payment Date (as defined below).     

Except as otherwise provided herein, payments on the MRO will equal the Available Tax

[...]

to Developer, the Developer shall make a written request to the Municipality to deliver the 

executed MRO within thirty (30) calendar days after the date of such written request by the 

Developer.  The total amount of principal to be paid under the MRO shall in no event exceed the 

lesser of:  

(a) Four Million Four Hundred Sixty Thousand and Four Hundred Dollars 

($4,460,400.00); and 

(b) The sum of all payments made by the Municipality on the MRO during 

the life of the District but in no event after the Final Payment Date. 

The Municipality’s obligation to make payments on the MRO is conditioned on the requirement 

that Developer is not in Default under this Agreement.

[...]

4.1 Guarantied Value.  The parties anticipate that, upon completion, the currently 

contemplated land and improvements related to the Project will have an equalized value for 

purposes of real property assessment (“Equalized Value”) of not less than One Million Four 

Hundred Ninety-Eight Thousand Dollars ($1,498,000.00; the “Guarantied Value”) by June 30, 

2029.  As a condition to entering into this Agreement, the Municipality requires that Developer 

guaranty a minimum Equalized Value for the land and improvements related to the Project.  By 

executing this Agreement, Developer and Jacob Buswell, Brian Buswell, Matthew Buswell, Todd